recognised in the year ended 31 March 2010 described in the statement of adjustments on

pages 50 to 55, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
restated audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2009 and year ended 31
March 2010 and consolidated audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2011 of Precision Air Services Plc (formerly “Precision Air Services Limited”) do not give a
true and fair view in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

CONSENT

We consent to the inclusion of this report in the Precision Air Services Plc Information
Memorandum dated 12 September 2011 in the form and context in which it appears.

Yours faithfully,

PKF Tanzania
Certified Public Accountants

Dar es Salaam.

50

Table 16: Statement of Other Comprehensive Income - 2011

PRECISION AIR SERVICES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2011

STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Company Company Company Group

As reported Adjustment Restated Restated

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

Profit for the year 1,285,115  - 1,285,115 862,546

Other comprehensive income

Revaluation of aircraft 5,370,250 5,560,746 10,930,996 10,930,996

Income tax effect (1,611,075) (1,668,224) (3,279,299) (3,279,299)

3,759,175 3,892,522 7,651,697 7,651,697

Net movement on cash flow hedges (14,543,635)  - (14,543,635) (14,543,635)

Income tax effect 4,363,091  - 4,363,091 4,363,091

(10,180,544)  - (10,180,544) (10,180,544)

Other comprehensive income for the

year, net of tax (6,421,369) 3,892,522 (2,528,847) (2,528,847)

Total comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (5,136,254) 3,892,522 (1,243,732) (1,666,301)

Table 17: Statement of Financial Position – March 2011

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Company Company Company Group

As reported Adjustment Restated Restated

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 206,762,850  - 206,762,850 208,534,265

Quoted investment  -  -  -  -

Intangible assets 260,205  - 260,205 260,205

207,023,055  - 207,023,055 208,794,470

Current assets 32,693,624  - 32,693,624 31,536,290

TOTAL ASSETS 239,716,679  - 239,716,679 240,330,760

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued share capital 2,700,300  - 2,700,300 2,700,300

[…]

At 31 March 2011 2,700,300 8,438,348 (10,180,545) 14,061,897 15,020,000

Issued

Capital

Revaluation

Reserve

Cashflow

hedging

reserve

Retained

Earnings
Total Equity

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

At 1 April 2010 2,700,300 786,651  - 13,199,351 16,686,302

Profit for the year  -  -  - 1,285,115 1,285,115

Other comprehensive income  - 7,651,697 (10,180,545)  - (2,528,848)

Total comprehensive income  - 7,651,697 (10,180,545) 1,285,115 (1,243,733)

At 31 March 2011 2,700,300 8,438,348 (10,180,545) 14,484,466 15,442,569

Property and Equipment (GROUP)

As reported Adjustment Restated

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

Cost or Valuation

At 1 April 2010 159,746,364  - 159,746,364

Additions 88,395,201  - 88,395,201

Revaluations 5,370,250  - 5,370,250

At 31 March 2010 253,511,815  - 253,511,815

Depreciation and impairment

At 1 April 2010 30,206,088  - 30,206,088

Charge for the year 14,771,461  - 14,771,461

At 31 March 210 44,977,549  - 44,977,549

Net book value

At 31 March 2010 208,534,266  - 208,534,266

COMPANY

GROUP

52

Table 19: Deferred Tax – March 2011

Deferred Tax (GROUP) As reported Adjustment Restated

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

Deferred tax liability

Acclereated deprecation 133,834,557  - 133,834,557

Revaluation surplus 10,930,996  - 10,930,996

144,765,553  - 144,765,553

Deferred tax liablity thereon at 30% 43,429,666  - 43,429,666

Deferred tax asset

Differences (133,366,201)  - (133,366,201)

Deferred tax asset thereon at 30% (40,009,860)  - (40,009,860)

Net deferred tax liability 3,419,806  - 3,419,806

Less: Opening net deferred tax liability 5,478,844 (1,668,224) 3,810,620

Deferred tax (release)/charge (2,059,038) 1,668,224 (390,814)

Charge to:

Income statement 692,978  - 692,978

Equity (2,752,016) 1,668,224 (1,083,792)

(2,059,038) 1,668,224 (390,814)

53

Table 20: Statement of Adjustments – March 2010

PRECISION AIR SERVICES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF ADJUSTMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2010

The Company's restated audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2010

includes revaluation gain on aircrafts of TZS 5,560,746 (In 000s). Based on our review,

we observed that value of the Aircraft components under Note 15 on property and equipment,

which are an integral component of the aircrafts revalued, were not considered in computation

of revaluation results. Had the same been considered, the total comprehensive income and

shareholder equity would have been lower by TZS 3,892,522 (000s), net of tax.

STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

As reported Adjustment Restated

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

Profit for the year 2,788,108  - 2,788,108

Other comprehensive income

Revaluation of aircraft 5,560,746 (5,560,746)  -

Income tax effect (1,668,224) 1,668,224  -

3,892,522 (3,892,522)  -

Net movement on cash flow hedges  -  -  -

Income tax effect  -  -  -

 -  -  -

Other comprehensive income for the  -  -

year, net of tax 3,892,522 (3,892,522)  -

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 6,680,630 (3,892,522) 2,788,108

54

Table 21: Statement of Financial Position – March 2010

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As reported Adjustment Restated

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 129,540,276 (5,560,746) 123,979,530

Quoted investment 3,000  - 3,000

Intangible assets 135,127  - 135,127

129,678,403 (5,560,746) 124,117,657

Current assets 37,861,299  - 37,861,299

TOTAL ASSETS 167,539,702 (5,560,746) 161,978,956

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Issued share capital 2,700,300  - 2,700,300

Revaluation Reserve 4,679,173 (3,892,522) 786,651

Retained earnings 13,199,351  - 13,199,351

20,578,824 (3,892,522) 16,686,302

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans 89,437,235  - 89,437,235

Deferred tax liability 5,478,844 (1,668,224) 3,810,620

94,916,079 (1,668,224) 93,247,855

Current liabilities

Interest bearing loans 16,545,755  - 16,545,755

Trade and other payables 35,380,395  - 35,380,395

Tax payable 118,649  - 118,649

52,044,799  - 52,044,799

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 167,539,702 (5,560,746) 161,978,956

Table 22: Statement of Changes in Equity – March 2010

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Restated)

Issued

Capital

Revaluation

Reserve

Cashflow

hedging

reserve

Retained

Earnings
Total Equity

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

At 1 April 2009 2,700,300 786,651  - 10,411,243 13,898,194

Profit for the year  -  -  - 2,788,108 2,788,108

Other comprehensive income  -  -  -  -  -

Total comprehensive income  -  -  - 2,788,108 2,788,108

At 31 March 2010 2,700,300 786,651  - 13,199,351 16,686,302

55

Table 23: Property and Equipment – March 2010

Property and Equipment

As reported Adjustment Restated

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

Cost or Valuation

At 1 April 2009 79,596,732  - 79,596,732

Revaluations 5,560,746 (5,560,746)  -

Addtions 74,588,886  - 74,588,886

At 31 March 2010 159,746,364 (5,560,746) 154,185,618

Depreciation and impairment

At 1 April 2009 18,706,251  - 18,706,251

Charge for the year 11,499,837  - 11,499,837

At 31 March 210 30,206,088  - 30,206,088

Net book value

At 31 March 2010 129,540,276 (5,560,746) 123,979,530

Table 24: Deferred Tax – March 2010

Deferred Tax As reported Adjustment Restated

TZS '000 TZS '000 TZS '000

Deferred tax liability

Acclereated deprecation 74,673,808  - 74,673,808

Revaluation surplus 5,560,746 (5,560,746)  -

80,234,554 (5,560,746) 74,673,808

Deferred tax liablity thereon at 30% 24,070,366 (1,668,224) 22,402,142

Deferred tax asset

Differences (61,971,742)  - (61,971,742)

Deferred tax asset thereon at 30% (18,591,523)  - (18,591,523)

Net deferred tax liability 5,478,844 (1,668,224) 3,810,620

Less: Opening net deferred tax liability 4,927,937  - 4,927,937

Deferred tax (release)/charge 550,907 (1,668,224) (1,117,317)

Charge to:

Income statement (1,117,317)  - (1,117,317)

Equity 1,668,224 (1,668,224)  -

550,907 (1,668,224) (1,117,317)

56

Financial Information2

Income Statement

Tabulated below are the summary results of Precision Air Services Limited for the
three financial years ended 31 March 2009, 31 March 2010, and 31 March 2011. The

results of years 2009 and 2010 have been extracted from the Restated audited
financial statements for each of those years.

Table 25: Income statement

  Note

RESTATED
2009

TZS' 000

RESTATED
2010

TZS' 000
2011

TZS' 000

Revenue 7 84,344,352 92,493,357 113,605,908

Cost of Sales 8 (61,076,770) (60,190,813) (70,121,988)

[…]

The Group can experience adverse or beneficial effects arising from foreign
exchange rate movements. The Group seeks to reduce foreign exchange
exposures arising from transactions in various currencies through a policy of
matching, as far as possible, receipts and payments in each individual currency.
Surpluses of convertible currencies are sold, either spot or forward, for US dollars
or Tanzanian Shillings.

As at the reporting date the Group held significant foreign currency exposure

resulting mainly from loans denominated in United States dollars.

Foreign currency risk is managed at an operational level and monitored by the
Finance Department. The Group utilises its US dollar debt repayments as a hedge
of future US dollar revenues.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of financial instruments to a
reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant, on equity. Exposure to other foreign currencies is not

material.

87

Table 67: Foreign currency risk sensitivity

 Increase/decrease
in the value of TZS
vs. US Dollar

Effect on profit
TZS‟000

Effect on
equity TZS‟000

Net effect based on

statement of financial
position  as at 31
March 2011

+10% -18,432,000 -12,902,400

-10% +18,432,000 +12,902,400

Net effect based on
statement of financial

position  as at 31
March 2010

+10% -10,593,000 -7,415,100

-10% +10,593,000 +7,415,100

d. Interest rate risk

The Group has adopted a non- speculative approach to the management of
interest rate risk. For the past twelve months, there have been no significant
changes in interest rates obtained by the Group from its Bankers for its loans and
borrowings. Furthermore, no significant change in interest rates is expected for

the coming twelve months.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to possible changes in interest,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group‟s profit before tax and equity:

  Table 68: Interest rate risk sensitivity

 Increase/decrease
in interest rate

Effect on profit
before tax
TZS‟000

Effect on equity
TZS‟000

Net effect based on

statement of financial
position  as at 31 March

2011

+1% -1,857,000 -1,690,000

-1% +1,857,000 +1,690,000

Net effect based on
statement of financial

position  as at 31 March
2010

+1% -1,060,000 -964,033,000
-1% +1,060,000 +964,033,000

e. Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counter party to a financial instrument
will fail to perform or fail to pay amounts due causing financial loss to the Group.
Potential concentration of credit risk consists principally of short term cash and
cash equivalents, and trade receivables. The Group deposits short term cash

surpluses only with major banks of high credit standing.

The Group has a credit policy that is designed to ensure that consistent processes

are in place throughout the Group to measure and control credit risk. Credit risk
is considered as part of the risk-reward balance of doing business. On entering